Given the constantly changing nature of the situation, the fair value at reporting date involves uncertainties
around the underlying assumptions. The external valuations undertaken during the period, contained
material valuation uncertainty clauses given the impacts of COVID-19 and reduced levels of transactional
evidence during the period. The valuation can be relied upon at the date of valuation however, a higher
level of valuation uncertainty than normal is assumed. In the event that COVID-19 impacts are more severe
or prolonged than anticipated, this may have a further adverse impact on the fair value of Ingenia’s
investment properties.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2020

  Page | 55

11.  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

(f)  Sensitivity analysis
The Group performed a sensitivity analysis to assess the impact on the fair value of investment properties
given the uncertainty associated with COVID-19. The below tables summarise the fair value movements
associated with changes in capitalisation rates and discount rates:

Investment Properties
$’000

Fair value at 30
June 2020

Capitalisation rate impact
-0.5% +0.5%

Ingenia Gardens 139,870 7,100 (6,430)
Ingenia Lifestyle & Holidays 804,088 52,147 (45,423)
 943,958 59,247 (51,853)

Investment Properties
$’000

Fair value at 30
June 2020

Discount rate
-0.5% +0.5%

Ingenia Gardens 139,870 - -
Ingenia Lifestyle & Holidays 804,088 1,730 (1,693)
 943,958 1,730 (1,693)

12. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019
 $’000 $’000

(a)  Summary of carrying value
Plant and equipment 7,412 8,372
Less: accumulated depreciation (2,254) (3,354)
Total plant and equipment 5,158 5,018

(b)  Movements in carrying value
Carrying value at the beginning of year 5,018 4,279
Additions 1,904 2,064
Disposals (283) (197)
Depreciation expense (1,481) (1,128)
Carrying value at the end of year 5,158 5,018

13. INTANGIBLES
 30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019

 $’000 $’000
(a)  Summary of carrying value
Software & development 4,338 3,582
Less: accumulated amortisation (2,107) (1,586)
Goodwill 6,108 -
Total Intangibles 8,339 1,996

(b)  Movements in carrying value
Carrying value at the beginning of year 1,996 1,956
Additions 6,884 523
Disposals (10) -
Amortisation expense (531) (483)
Carrying value at the end of year 8,339 1,996

  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2020

  Page | 56

14. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019
 $’000 $’000

(a)  Summary of carrying value
Plant and equipment 1,035 N/A
Buildings 2,418 N/A
Less: accumulated amortisation (1,232) N/A
Total right-of-use asset 2,221 N/A

(b)  Movements in carrying value
Carrying value at the beginning of year - N/A
Recognised on adoption of AASB 16 3,453 N/A
Additions - N/A
Disposals - N/A
Depreciation expense (1,232) N/A
Carrying value at the end of year 2,221 N/A

15. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE

The Group holds a 50% interest in a joint venture with Sun Communities for the development of greenfield
communities. The Group’s interest in the joint venture is accounted for using the equity method in the
consolidated financial statements. The valuation methodology of the Joint Venture’s assets and liabilities are
consistent with that of the Group.

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information of the Group’s investment in the joint

[…]

Lease liabilities – Ground leases - 765 2,895 7,057 10,717
Interest rate swaps; Group pays fixed rate (70,000) - 70,000 - -
Interest rate collars; Group pays fixed rate
on floor (125,000) 45,000 80,000 - -

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are
therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 bps) at reporting date, with all
other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  As the Group has no derivatives that meet the documentation
requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact on security holder’s interest (apart
from the effect on profit).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Ingenia Communities Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2020

  Page | 66

29.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d)   Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

Effect on profit after tax

higher/(lower)
 30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019

  $’000 $’000
Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (730) (2,410)
Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) - 695

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 730 2,410
Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) - (4,507)

(e) Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and
receivables following the divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are
unhedged as cash will be used to cover final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to
escrows.

(f) Net foreign currency exposure
The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following table.
The net foreign currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional

[…]

Lease liabilities – Right-of-use-asset - 11,297 3,568 3,639 18,504
Lease liabilities – Ground leases (excluding
perpetual lease)

-  1,135   4,109   9,547   14,791

30 Jun 2019
$'000
Financial assets
Cash at bank   13,478  - - -  13,478

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities – Ground leases (excluding
perpetual lease)

-   1,123   4,060   9,943   15,126

Other financial instruments of the Trusts not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are
therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

(d) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with
all other variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the interest rate
risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  As the Trusts have no derivatives that meet the
documentation requirements to qualify for hedge accounting, there would be no impact on unit holders’
interest (apart from the effect on profit).

Effect on profit after tax
higher/(lower)

ICF ICMT
30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019 30 Jun 2020 30 Jun 2019

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:
 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) (730) (2,410) - -
 Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) - 695 - -

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:
 Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD denominated) 730 2,410 - -
 Interest rate swaps and collars (AUD denominated) - (4,507) - -

(e) Foreign exchange risk

The Trusts’ exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances and receivables
following the divestment of its final overseas operations in December 2014. These amounts are unhedged as
cash will be used to cover final costs to wind up the companies and receivables relate to escrows.
  F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Ingenia Communities Fund and Ingenia Communities Management Trust
For the year ended 30 June 2020